

No. 19-956

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD E. CRAIG, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JANET TURNER O'KELLEY, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS
PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF JOHN
HARLEY TURNER, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INTERNATIONAL
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN
SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF
CERTIORARI**

CHARLES W. THOMPSON
AMANDA KELLAR KARRAS
ERICH EISELT
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
51 Monroe Street, Suite 404
Rockville, MD 20850
(202) 466-5424
akellar@imla.org

CHRISTOPHER D. BALCH
Counsel of Record
BALCH LAW GROUP
830 Glenwood Ave., SE
Suite 510-220
Atlanta, GA 30316
(404) 963-0045
chris@balchlawgroup.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*. 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE DECISION BY THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT
IGNORED THIS COURT’S CLEAR PRECEDENT ON
QUALIFIED IMMUNITY AND THIS COURT SHOULD
GRANT *CERTIORARI* AND SUMMARILY REVERSE. . . 5

 A. The Eleventh Circuit Should be Reversed
 Because it Conducted its Analysis of “Clearly
 Established” Law at Too High a Level of
 Generality 5

 B. The Circuit Court Applied the Provocation
 Rule Rejected by this Court in *County of Los
 Angeles v. Mendez* 10

 C. The Eleventh Circuit’s Failure to Consider
 the Reasonableness of the Officers’ Conduct
 under *Tennessee v. Garner* and *Graham v.
 Connor* Demands Reversal 12

II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THIS COURT SHOULD
GRANT *CERTIORARI* BECAUSE THE ELEVENTH
CIRCUIT’S DETERMINATION OF “CLEARLY
ESTABLISHED” NINE DAYS AFTER ITS ORIGINAL
DECISION IGNORES THE PRACTICAL REALITIES OF
LOCAL GOVERNMENT LAW ENFORCEMENT 16

CONCLUSION. 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Affiliated Capital Corp. v. City of Houston</i> , 735 F.2d 1555 (5th Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>Arebaugh v. Dalton</i> , 730 F.2d 970 (4th Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	15
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	14
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	5
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 919 F.3d 356 (3d Cir. 2019)	16, 19
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....	12, 21
<i>City & Cty. of S.F. v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015).....	9, 10
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Mendez</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1538 (2017).....	3, 10, 11
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	3
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	13
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	13

<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	3, 10, 12
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1984).....	2, 4
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	5
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	15
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1138 (2018).....	5, 17
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	2
<i>Martinez v. City of Clovis</i> , 943 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Mendez v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 813 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2016).....	10, 11
<i>Moore v. Pederson</i> , 806 F.3d 1036 (11th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mullinax v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	9, 17
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981).....	15
<i>O’Kelley v. Craig</i> , 781 F. App’x 888 (11th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	9, 15

Saucier v. Katz,
533 U.S. 194 (2001) 9

Shumpert v. City of Tupelo,
905 F.3d 310 (5th Cir. 2018) 21

Tennessee v. Garner,
471 U.S. 1 (1985) 12, 14

Tolan v. Cotton,
572 U.S. 650 (2014) 9

United States v. Watson,
423 U.S. 411 (1976) 12

STATUTES

Ga. Code Ann. § 16-5-21 7

Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-37 7, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

“Georgia School District Reverses Its Decision on Transgender Bathroom Policy After Receiving Death Threats,” Slate.com, Oct. 17, 2019, <https://slate.com/news-and-politics/2019/10/georgia-school-transgender-bathroom-policy-death-threats.html> 20

“Number of Municipal Governments & Population Distribution,” <https://www.nlc.org/number-of-municipal-governments-population-distribution> 20

Brian A. Reaves, Local Police Departments, 2013:
Personnel, Policies, and Practices, U.S.
Department of Justice Office of Justice
Programs Bureau of Justice Statistics, Table 3,
available at: <http://bit.ly/2wfzZXu> 4

Seattle Police Department Manual, Title 6-”Arrests-
search and seizure,” available at [www.seattle.gov
v/police-manual/title-6---arrests-search-and-seiz
ure/6180---searches-general](http://www.seattle.gov/v/police-manual/title-6---arrests-search-and-seizure/6180---searches-general) 22

United States Executive Office of the President,
”Border Security-2020 Budget Fact Sheet,”
[https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/
2019/03/FY20-Fact-Sheet_Immigration-Border-
Security_FINAL.pdf](https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2019/03/FY20-Fact-Sheet_Immigration-Border-Security_FINAL.pdf) 19

[www.pickensgasheriff.com/wp-content/uploads/
2020/02/December-2019-Financials.pdf](http://www.pickensgasheriff.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/02/December-2019-Financials.pdf). 20
